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June 26, 2001

Bonnie L. Chafe, Vice President

The State Affairs Company

925 L Street, Suite 300

Sacramento, CA 95814 

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-01-153

Dear Ms. Chafe:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the lobbying provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Your letter was referred to the Legal Division because it deals with prospective conduct. This advice is based upon the facts as provided in your request letter.
  Please note that this letter should not be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)

QUESTION


May the Commission grant you a waiver from the requirement that lobbyists take ethics training as part of their certification process under the Act?

CONCLUSION


The Commission cannot grant a waiver of the ethics-training requirement because nothing in the Act or the implementing regulations gives the Commission authority to waive that requirement.

FACTS


You have been a lobbyist in California for a number of years and were scheduled to take the ethics course to renew your lobbyist certification by June 30, 2001.
  You were originally scheduled for the April 20th ethics course, but were called away on that date to meet with a client in Crescent City, California.  Though you rescheduled the ethics session, you were again called out of town on the scheduled date with a family emergency.  


You have been advised that there are no more ethics courses scheduled until November 2001.  

ANALYSIS


Under § 86100(a), “[i]ndividual lobbyists shall prepare lobbyist certifications pursuant to Section 86103 for filing with the Secretary of State as part of the registration of the lobbying firm in which the lobbyist is a partner, owner, officer, or employee or as part of the registration of the lobbyist employer by which the lobbyist is employed.” The requirements for lobbyist certification include completion of an ethics course. (§ 86103(d)(1).)  In this regard the Act states:

“In the case of a lobbyist who filed a completed lobbyist certification in connection with the last regular session of the Legislature, a statement that the lobbyist has completed, within the previous 12 months or will complete no later than June 30 of the following year, the course described in subdivision (b) of Section 8956.  If the lobbyist certification states that the lobbyist will complete the course no later than June 30 of the following year, the certification shall be accepted on a conditional basis.  Thereafter, if the lobbyist completes the course no later than June 30 of the following year, the lobbyist shall file a new lobbyist certification with the Secretary of State which shall replace the conditional lobbyist certification previously filed. If the lobbyist certification states that the lobbyist will complete the course no later than June 30 of the following year and the lobbyist fails to do so, the conditional lobbyist certification shall be void and the individual shall not act as a lobbyist pursuant to this title until he or she has completed the course and filed with the Secretary of State a lobbyist certification stating that he or she has completed the course and the date of completion.  It shall be a violation of this section for any individual to act as a lobbyist pursuant to this title once his or her conditional certification is void.” 

(§ 86103(d)(1), emphasis added.)


Aside from the provision for “conditional lobbyist certification” as set forth above, there is no authority under the Act or the regulations to grant a waiver of the requirement that a lobbyist complete ethics training.  While we sympathize with the reasons that gave rise to your request for a waiver, no such waiver can be granted.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
William L. Williams, Jr.


Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� This advice is applicable and confers immunity only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71;         § 83114.)


� For purposes of this letter we assume that you have a requirement to file a completed lobbyist certification by June 30, 2001. (See §§ 82039, 86103 and Reg. 18239.)  That issue is not analyzed here, and this response is confined solely to the issue whether the ethics training requirement for lobbyist certification can be waived by the Commission.





